

UNITED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS

JOSHUA J. ANGEL, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

No. 1:23-CV-00800

(Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
CONTINUATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY**

Of Counsel:

David G. Epstein depstein@richmond.edu

Lewis Kruger llkruger@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Joshua J. Angel
Counsel of Record

Joshua J. Angel
9 East 79th Street
New York, New York 10075

Tel: (917) 710-2107

Email: joshuaangelnyc@gmail.com
Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii, iv, v

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF
PLAINTIFF’S LEGAL THEORY 3

A. Implicit Guaranty of GSE Legal Obligations of Timely Payment 5

B. Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement 7

C. The Third Amendment 11

ARGUMENT 15

A. Standard for Granting Jurisdictional Discovery 16

B. Standard for Granting Discovery Pursuant to Rule 56(d) 20

C. Summary of 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) Standards for Granting Discovery 22

D. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Discovery to Refute Factual Claims Made in the
Government’s Motion to Dismiss 24

E. Plaintiff Has Carried Its Burden to Establish That Plaintiff is Entitled
to Discovery 24

1. The Angel *IV* Complaint 26

2. Discovery is reasonably likely to engender a genuine
issue of material fact 27

3. There are discoverable facts that are sufficient to raise a genuine
and material issue 27

A. Treasury 27

1. Treasury Administrative Logs 27

2. Treasury Press Releases 28

3. Miscellaneous Treasury Administrative Logs 28

B.	Federal Reserve System	28
1.	Federal Reserve System Working Papers	28
C.	Federal Housing Finance Administration (FHFA).....	29
1.	FHFA Administrative Logs.....	29
D.	U.S. Department of Justice.....	29
1.	U.S. Department of Justice Administrative Log.....	29
2.	Press Releases	29
E.	Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac.....	29
1.	Board of Directors Minutes	29
2.	Plaintiff has not yet had an opportunity to obtain these facts	30
3.	There are good grounds for Plaintiff’s failure to discover the essential non-public facts sooner – namely, that Plaintiff has had no prior opportunity to conduct discovery	30
F.	With Respect to the Motion to Dismiss Under RECFC 12 (b)(1), the Court Should, at a Minimum, Delay Resolution of the Motion Until the Completion of Full Discovery Because the Jurisdictional and Merits Issues are Intertwined	31
G.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Advanced Cardiovascular</i> , 988 F.2d at 1164-65.....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, n.5 (1986).....	21
<i>Avedis v. Herman</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) aff'd, 8F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 985 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Fairholme</i> , 26 F.4 th 1293.....	5
<i>Clear Creek Cmty. Servs. Dist. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 78 (2011).....	17, 20, 23, 25
<i>DDB Techs., L.L.C. v. MLB Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 517 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17, 32
<i>Dunkin' Donuts of America, Inc. v. Metallurgical Exoproducts Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 917 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Eastern Trans-Waste of Maryland, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 146 (1992)	16
<i>Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 727 (11 th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 718 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186, 203 n.19 (1974)	32
<i>Indium Corp. of America v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 558 (2004).....	30

Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.,
989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir.1993)..... 23, 25

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... 32

Metzger, Shadyac & Schwartz v. United States,
10 Cl. Ct. 107 (1986) 32

Mola Dev. Co. v. United States,
516 F.3d 1370 (Fed Cir. 2008).....21

Nuance Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Abbyy Software House,
626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 24

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340, n. 13 (1978)..... 17, 20

Oswalt v. United States,
41 Fed. App'x 471 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 32

Patent Rights Prot. Group, LLC v. Video Gaming Techs., Inc.,
603 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 17

Pure Gold, Inc. v. Syntex (U.S.A.), Inc.,
739 F.2d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 23, 25

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 17

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
No. 02-138L, 2006 WL 5629542, Fed. Cl. July 21, 2006 18

Simmons Oil Corp. v. Tesoro Petroleum Corp.,
86 F.3d 1138 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 23, 25, 26

Sizova v. Nat. Inst. of Standards & Tech,
282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir.2002) 31, 32

Smith v. United States,
495 Fed. App'x 44 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Spruill v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
978 F.2d 679, n.12 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 32

Theisen Vending co., Inc. v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 194 (Fed. Cl. 2003) 23, 25, 26

Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista,
254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)32

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....32

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 1467 (b)(2)(A)(i)5

12 U.S.C. § 1467 (b)(2)(B)(i)5

12 U.S.C. § 1467 (b)(2)(D)(ii)6

28 U.S.C. § 12501

Rules 6, 7 and 56(d)20, 22, 24, 25

Rules 5, 6 and 60(d)

Rule 12(b)(1).....2, 3, 16,17, 20, 31, 32

Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 3, 16, 20, 31, 32

Rule 56(d)2, 18, 20, 23, 25, 30

Rule 56(f)30

Bankruptcy Code § 11244, 6

15 U.S.C. § 72c10

Miscellaneous

Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks, *Interpretive Letter*
#931, April 2002, 2002
<http://www.occ.gov/static/interpretations-and-precedents/apr02/int931.pdf>9

Henry M. Paulson, Jr., *On the Brink: Inside the Race to Stop the Collapse*
of the Financial System (2d ed. 2013).8, 28

Henry M. Paulson, Jr., *Treasury and Federal Housing Finance Agency Action*
to Protect Financial Markets, and Taxpayers (Sept. 7, 2008).....8, 28

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) White Paper, *Reforming America’s Housing Finance Market: A Report to Congress* (Mar. 20, 2013), https://www.fhfa.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf..... 27

Tara Rice and Jonathan Rose, *When Good Investments Go Bad: The Contraction in Community Bank Lending After the 2008 GSE Takeover*, *Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys., Int’l Fin. Discussion Papers IFDP 1045* (March 2012) (“Rose/Rice”) at 1 28

W. Scott Frame, *The 2008 Federal Intervention to Stabilize Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (April 2009), Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, *Working Paper 2009-13* (“Frame”) at pp. 3, n. 4, 6, n. 15 9

Mae and Freddie Mac’s Obligations: Uncle Sam Will Pick Up the Tab (August 27, 2007); *Georgia Law Review*, vol. 42 (2008)..... 10

U.S. Cong. Budget Office, *Assessing the Public Costs and Benefits of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* p. 9 (1996)..... 21
